GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF POWER

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.767
TO BE ANSWERED ON 17.09.2020

THEFT OF POWER
1767. SHRI RAMCHARAN BOHRA:

Will the Minister of POWER
be pleased to state:

(a) whether power theft has an adverse effect on the development of power sector;

(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) the action taken in this regard;

(d) whether the Government in consultation with the States proposes to prepare any plan to check power theft in the country; and

(e) if so, the details of the proposed punitive actions against the guilty?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR POWER, NEW &
RENEWABLE ENERGY AND THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR SKILL DEVELOPMENT &
ENTREPRENEURSHIP

( SHRI R.K. SINGH)

(a) & (b): Yes, Sir. Power theft leads to loss of revenues to the Power Distribution utilities and thereby impairs their ability to supply uninterrupted, quality power supply to consumers. The aggregate technical and commercial (AT&C) losses of state power distribution utilities in the country in FY 2018-19 was 22.03%.

(c) to(e): There are specific provisions in the Electricity Act 2003 (section 126 and sections 135 to 140) relating to theft and unauthorized use of electricity including stiff penal provisions and speedy trial for such offenses by Special Courts (Part XV of the Electricity Act 2003). Government of India has provided assistance to the States under the schemes Deen Dayal Gram Jyoti Yojana and integrated power Development Scheme for strengthening of the distribution network with the aim of reducing theft and AT&C losses.
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